

John H. Mueller Senior Vice President and Chief Nuclear Officer Phone: 315.349.7907 Fax: 315.349.1321 e-mail: muellerj@nimo.com

10 C.F.R. §§ 50.80 and 50.90

November 2, 2001 NMP1L 1623

Mr. Samuel J. Collins
Director, Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, D.C. 20555

Re:

Nine Mile Point Unit Nos. 1 and 2 Docket Nos. 50-220 and 50-410

Facility Operating License Nos. DPR-63 and NPF-69

TAC Nos. MB2860 and MB2861

Subject:

Notification of Date of Closing of Direct Transfers

Dear Mr. Collins:

On June 22, 2001, the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission ("NRC") issued an Order approving the transfer of certain interests in Nine Mile Point Nuclear Station Units 1 and 2 to Nine Mile Point Nuclear Station, LLC ("NMP LLC"), an indirect subsidiary of Constellation Nuclear LLC. On October 30, 2001, the NRC issued a Supplemental Order Regarding Approval of Transfer of Licenses and Approving Conforming Amendment permitting the transfer of such interests to occur in two phases, if necessary, namely the transfer of the interests of Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation ("NMPC"), Rochester Gas and Electric Corporation, and Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corporation first, and the interest of New York State Electric & Gas Company, second. It has been determined, however, that the direct transfers of all subject interests can be completed on the same date.

Condition 6 of the Order and Condition 6 of the Supplemental Order require that NMPC provide notification of the date of the closing of the direct transfers no later than two business days prior to such date. In fulfillment of these conditions, this letter provides notice that the closing of the direct transfers is scheduled to occur on November 7, 2001. If you have any questions, please

MOUG

Page 2 NMP1L 1623

contact Carl D. Terry, Vice President Quality Assurance Nuclear, Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation, Nine Mile Point Nuclear Station, P.O. Box 63, Lycoming, New York 13093-0063 or Stephen A. Mormann, Vice President and Treasurer, Constellation Nuclear LLC, 39 W. Lexington Street, Baltimore, MD 21201.

Very truly yours,

John H. Mueller

Senior Vice President and Chief Nuclear Officer

JHM/JJD/cld

cc: Document Control Desk, NRC

Mr. H. J. Miller, NRC Regional Administrator, Region 1

Mr. G. K. Hunegs, NRC Senior Resident Inspector

Mr. P. S. Tam, Senior Project Manager, NRR (2 copies)

Records Management